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Instructions for use 1 

Dear customer 
Thank you for having chosen a HÆGER product. 
The HÆGER products have been produced to think about the welfare of the 
consumer privileging the most raised standards of quality, functionality and 
assign. We are sure you will be happy with this appliance. 
We assume that the user is familiar with the common procedures of handling 
household appliances. 
Before using the appliance for the first time please read carefully and 
thoroughly through these operating instructions and the safety advice, 
completely familiarising yourself with the appliance. Retain these instructions for 
future reference and pass them on to whoever might acquire the appliance at 
a future date. 

Intended use 
The appliance is designed exclusively for private use and for the envisaged 
purpose. This appliance is not fit for commercial use. 

General Safety Instructions 
• Protect the appliance from moisture and splashing water and do not 

operate it with wet hands. 
• Caution: the trimming blade is extremely sharp. 
• This appliance is not intended for use by any persons (including children) 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lacking experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance. 

• Caution: Keep any packaging materials well away from children: there is a 
risk of suffocation. 

• No responsibility is accepted if damage results from improper use, or if these 
instructions are not complied with. 

• Use only original accessory parts; the use of any attachments other than 
those provided by the manufacturer may be hazardous to the user. 

• This appliance is intended for domestic use only and not for commercial 
applications. 
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• In order to comply with safety regulations and to avoid hazards, repairs of 
electrical appliances must be carried out by qualified personnel. If repairs 
are needed, please send the appliance to our customer service 
departments. 

General description 
1. Comb 
2. Protective cap 
3. ON/OFF switch 
4. Flat blade head 
5. Storage base 
6. Round head 
7. Cleaning brush 

Battery replacement 
A decrease in operating speed indicates that the battery needs to be 
replaced. To open the appliance, hold it with the battery compartment cover 
facing up, slide the cover and lift it off. Insert a new battery, ensuring correct 
polarity. 
The trimmer uses 1 x 1.5V type AA/R6 battery. 
Rechargeable batteries cannot be used, as their nominal voltage is only 1.2V. 
Re-fit the battery compartment cover and slide it until it locks into place. 
Note: Do not dispose of batteries in the domestic waste. Please return used 
batteries to the relevant collection points or the shop where they were bought. 
Never throw batteries into a fire. 

Using the unit 
Trimming nasal hairs (Round head) 

1. Take off the protective cover. 
2. Turn the appliance on. 
3. Insert the trimming head carefully into the nose and start trimming the 

nasal hairs with smooth circular movements of the trimmers. 
4. Turn the trimmer off and re-fit the protective cover. 

Trimming ear hair (Round head) 
1. Switch the trimmer on and carefully insert into the outer ear. 
2. Carefully run the trimmer along the parts of the ear with hairs. 
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To set the type of cuts (beard, sideburns, neck hair, etc.) 
1. Turn the appliance off. 
2. Turn the round blade head to the right and remove it from the head base. 
3. Fit the flat blade head, adjusting it to the guide and turn it to the left until it 

is correctly in place. 
4. Slide the blade along the desired cutting line without pressing on the skin 

to avoid cuts. 
5. Use the guide comb to adjust the trimmed hair length. Place it on the flat 

blade and select the cutting level desired. The first time, we recommend 
that you start with the maximum length and gradually reduce it until you 
achieve the desired effect. 

General care and cleaning 
• Ensure that the appliance is switched off before cleaning. 
• Do not immerse the appliance in water. Use a damp cloth to wipe the 

surfaces. 
• Clean the trimming head after use with the cleaning brush provided. 
• For thorough cleaning, remove the head and rinse properly. Shake off any 

excess water, let dry and replace the head on the appliance. 

Technical Data 
Model:     NT-SET.001A 
Power supply:   1 x 1.5V AA/R6 battery 

Conformity 
This device has been tested according to all relevant current CE 
guidelines, such as electromagnetic compatibility Directive 
2004/108/CE, and has been constructed in accordance with the 

latest safety regulations. 
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Environment 
Please consider our environment 

Do not dispose of the appliance in your normal domestic waste. This 
product is subject to the European guideline 2002/96/EC. 

Dispose of the appliance through an approved disposal centre or at your 
community waste facility. Observe the currently applicable regulations. In case 
of doubt, please contact your waste disposal centre. 

Dispose of all packaging materials in an environmentally responsible manner. 

When you wish to dispose of the appliance dispose it in an environmentally 
friendly way (e.g. recycling plant). 

Guarantee 
This unit is covered by a 24 months (*) warranty, from the purchase date, and 
covers the repair free of charges of the damaged due to the manufacturer 
fault or defected components. The distributor reserves the right to change the 
unit for an equivalent model.  
The warranty does not cover any damaged caused by incorrect use, lightning, 
incorrect installation, external factors or any intentional damaged. The warranty 
does not cover damage thus attributable to falls, blows, spill, exposure to 
extreme environmental conditions or deterioration caused by normal use of 
plastic parts or keyboards, as well as by the use of batteries other than those 
specified in this manual. 
For the repairing, during the warranty period, the unit shall be sent to the 
distributor or reseller, or to the address indicated by them, and must be jointed 
the warranty certificated and the respective original invoice or selling ticket, 
where the buying date is expressed indicated. 
The consumer is protected by the guarantee provided by Directive 1999/44/CE 
of European Parliament and Council of 25 May. 
(*) This period is 12 months in countries outside the EU. 
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Estimado Cliente 
Obrigado por ter escolhido um produto HÆGER.  
Os produtos HÆGER foram concebidos a pensar no bem-estar do consumidor, 
privilegiando os mais elevados padrões de qualidade, funcionalidade e 
designe. Estamos certos da sua satisfação pela aquisição deste produto. 
Partimos do princípio que o utilizador possui conhecimentos gerais sobre o 
manuseamento com electrodomésticos. 
Antes da primeira utilização, leia cuidadosa e totalmente estas instruções de 
utilização e de segurança e familiarize-se com as funções do aparelho. 
Guarde estas instruções e, se necessário, entregue-as a terceiros. 

Utilização prevista 
Utilize o aparelho exclusivamente para fins privados e para a finalidade para a 
qual o mesmo foi concebido. Este aparelho não se destina a fins comerciais.  

Instruções gerais de segurança 
• Proteja o aparelho da humidade e de salpicos da água e não o utilize com 

as mãos molhadas. 
• Cuidado: a lâmina de corte é extremamente afiada. 
• O aparelho pode ser usado por crianças de 8 ou mais anos de idade e 

pessoas com reduzida capacidade física ou mental, se estiverem sob 
supervisão ou se foram instruídos sobre o uso do aparelho de forma segura 
e entenderem os riscos potenciais. As crianças não devem realizar trabalhos 
de limpeza e manutenção do aparelho, a menos que tenham oito ou mais 
anos de idade e estejam sob supervisão. Crianças menores de 8 anos 
devem ser mantidos longe do aparelho e da sua fonte de alimentação. 

• As crianças devem ser vigiadas para garantir que não brincam com o 
aparelho. 

• Cuidado: Mantenha a embalagem bem longe das crianças: há um risco de 
asfixia. 

• Nenhuma responsabilidade é aceite se os danos resultarem de uso 
inadequado, ou se essas instruções não forem cumpridas. 

• Use apenas peças de acessórios originais, a utilização de quaisquer outros 
acessórios que não os fornecidos pelo fabricante pode ser perigoso para o 
usuário. 



Português 
 

Manual de Instruções 6 

• Este aparelho destina-se apenas para uso doméstico e não para 
aplicações comerciais. 

• A fim de cumprir com os regulamentos de segurança e para evitar riscos, a 
reparação de aparelhos eléctricos deve ser realizadas por pessoal 
qualificado. Se for necessária qualquer reparação, por favor, envie o 
aparelho para o nosso centro de atendimento ao cliente. 

Descrição geral 
1. Pente 
2. Tampa protectora 
3. Interruptor Ligar/Desligar 
4. Cabeça de lâmina plana 
5. Base para arrumar 
6. Cabeça redonda 
7. Escova de limpeza 

Substituição da pilha 
Uma diminuição na velocidade de operação indica que a pilha tem de ser 
substituída. Para abrir o aparelho, segure-o com a tampa do compartimento 
da bateria virado para cima, deslize a tampa e retire-a. Insira uma pilha nova, 
na zona própria para o efeito, com o pólo negativo (-) virado para a cabeça. 
O aparelho usa uma pilha de 1.5V tipo AA/R6. 
As baterias recarregáveis não podem ser usadas, devido a sua tensão nominal 
ser apenas de 1.2V. 
Volte a colocar a tampa do compartimento da pilha e deslize-a até encaixar 
no seu sítio. 
Atenção: As pilhas não devem ser deitadas no lixo doméstico. Entregue as 
pilhas gastas nos locais próprios ou na loja onde as comprou. Não deite nunca 
as pilhas para dentro do fogo. 

Utilização do aparelho 
Aparar os pêlos do nariz (cabeça redonda) 

1. Retire a tampa de protecção. 
2. Ligue o aparelho. 
3. Introduza a cabeça de corte cuidadosamente para dentro do nariz e 

começa a aparar os pêlos com movimentos circulares suaves do 
aparador. 
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4. Desligue o aparador e volte a encaixar a tampa de protecção. 
Aparar os pêlos da orelha (cabeça redonda) 

1. Ligue o aparador e insira cuidadosamente para dentro do ouvido. 
2. Deslize cuidadosamente o aparador ao longo das partes do ouvido com 

os pêlos. 
Para definir o corte (de barba, patilhas, zona do pescoço, etc.) 

1. Desligue o aparelho. 
2. Gire a cabeça da lâmina redonda para a direita, retire-a da base para as 

cabeças. 
3. Coloque a cabeça da lâmina plana, fazendo coincidir com a guia e gire-

a para a esquerda até que fique correctamente encaixada. 
4. Deslize a lâmina seguindo a linha de corte desejada, sem exercer 

qualquer pressão sobre a pele para evitar cortes. 
5. Para cortar o comprimento do cabelo, utilize o pente. Coloque-o sobre a 

lâmina plana e escolha o nível de corte desejado. A primeira vez, 
recomendamos que comece pelo comprimento máximo e vá reduzindo 
até conseguir o efeito desejado. 

Cuidados gerais e Limpeza 
• Verifique se o aparelho está desligado antes de limpar. 
• Não mergulhe o aparelho em água. Use um pano húmido para limpar as 

superfícies. 
• Limpe a cabeça de corte após o uso com a escova de limpeza 

fornecido. 
• Para uma limpeza completa, retire a cabeça e lava-a correctamente. 

Sacuda o excesso de água, deixe secar e volte a colocá-la novamente 
no aparelho. 

Características técnicas 
Modelo:    NT-SET.001A 
Alimentação da corrente:  1 x 1,5V tipo AA/R6 

Conformidade CE 
Este aparelho foi controlado nos termos das actuais directivas da 
CEE aplicáveis, Directiva EMC 2004/108/CE relativa a 
compatibilidade electromagnética e fabricado de acordo com as 

mais recentes prescrições de segurança técnica. 
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Meio Ambiente 
Tenha sempre presente o nosso meio ambiente 

Nunca deite o aparelho no lixo doméstico normal.  
Este produto está em conformidade com a directiva europeia 
2002/96/EC. 
Elimine o aparelho através de um serviço de eliminação autorizado ou 

das entidades de eliminação locais. 
Preste atenção às prescrições actuais válidas. Em caso de dúvida entre em 
contacto com a entidade de eliminação de resíduos. 
Elimine todos os materiais de embalagem de forma ecológica. 
Quando for se desfazer do aparelho, elimina-lo de uma forma ambientalmente 
amigável (por exemplo, centro de reciclagem). 

Garantia 
O importador garante este produto por um período de 24 meses (*) a partir da 
data de compra, e cobre a reparação sem encargos com mão-de-obra e 
materiais, avarias devidas a defeitos de fabricação ou componentes 
defeituosos, reservando-se o responsável pela garantia, segundo o seu próprio 
critério, o direito de substituição por aparelho igual ou equivalente. 
A garantia não cobre as avarias provocadas por uso indevido, instalação 
incorrecta, descargas eléctricas, dano intencional do aparelho ou por causas 
estranhas ao mesmo. A garantia não cobre assim danos atribuíveis a quedas, 
pancadas, derrame de líquidos, exposição a condições extremas do meio 
ambiente ou deterioração provocada pelo uso normal das partes plásticas ou 
teclados, bem como pelo uso de baterias diferentes das especificadas neste 
manual. 
Se o aparelho avariar durante o período da garantia, deverá entrar em 
contacto com o estabelecimento vendedor e remeter o aparelho para o local 
por este indicado, fazendo-o acompanhar do certificado de garantia e 
respectiva prova de compra. 
O consumidor goza de todas as garantias previstas na Directiva 1999/44/CE do 
Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 25 de Maio. 
(*) Este período será de 12 meses nos Países fora da UE. 
 
 



ES 
 

Instrucciones de uso 9 

Estimado cliente 
Gracias por elegir un producto Haeger. 
Haeger productos están diseñados para el bienestar de los consumidores, 
haciendo hincapié en los más altos estándares de calidad, funcionalidad y 
diseño. Estamos seguros de su satisfacción con la compra de este producto. 
Suponemos que el usuario tiene conocimientos generales sobre el manejo de 
los aparatos eléctricos. 
Lea con atención y, en su totalidad, las instrucciones de uso y seguridad y 
familiarícese con las funciones del aparato antes de la primera puesta en 
marcha. Conserve las instrucciones y entréguelas con el aparato si lo 
transfiriera a terceros. 

Uso adecuado 
Solamente utilice el aparato para el uso privado y para el fin previsto. Este 
aparato no está destinado para el uso profesional. 

Indicaciones generales de seguridad 
• Proteja el aparato de toda humedad y no lo utilice con las manos mojadas. 
• Precaución: la cuchilla cortadora es extremadamente afilada. 
• El aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o mayores y por las 

personas con discapacidad física o mental, si están bajo control o si han 
sido instruidos en el uso de la máquina de una manera segura y 
comprendan los riesgos potenciales. Los niños no deben llevar a cabo la 
limpieza y mantenimiento del aparato, a menos que los 8 años de edad o 
más y bajo supervisión. Los niños menores de 8 años tienen que mantenerse 
alejado del aparato y de su fuente de alimentación. 

• Los niños deben estar bajo supervisión para garantizar que no juegan con el 
aparato. 

• Precaución: mantenga a los niños alejados del material de embalaje, 
porque podría ser peligroso, existe el peligro de asfixia. 

• No se acepta ninguna responsabilidad si hay averías a consecuencia del 
uso incorrecto del aparato o si estas instrucciones no han sido observadas 
debidamente. 

• Utilice solo accesorios originales; el uso de accesorios distintos a los 
suministrados por el fabricante puede ser peligroso para el usuario. 

• Este aparato está diseñado sólo para uso doméstico y no comercial. 
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• Para cumplir con las normas de seguridad y para evitar riesgos, las 
reparaciones de los aparatos eléctricos deben ser efectuadas por técnicos 
cualificados. Si es preciso repararlo, se debe mandar el aparato a uno de 
nuestros servicios de asistencia postventa. 

Descripción general 
1. Peine 
2. Tapa protectora 
3. Interruptor Encender/Apagar 
4. Cabezal cuchilla plana 
5. Base para almacenamiento 
6. Cabezal redondo 
7. Cepillo de limpieza 

Sustitución de la pila 
Un descenso en la velocidad de funcionamiento indica que se debe cambiar 
la pila. Para abrir el aparato, deberá sujetarlo con la tapa del compartimento 
de la pila hacia arriba, deslice la cubierta y levantarla. Coloque una pila nueva 
en la zona habilitada para ello, con el polo negativo (-) hacia el cabezal. 
El cortapelos utiliza una pila tipo AA/R6 de 1.5V. 
No se pueden utilizar pilas recargables, porque solo tienen un voltaje nominal 
de 1.2V. 
Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimento de las pilas y deslícela hasta que 
encaje en su sitio. 
Cuidado: Las baterías no se colocan en el aseo domiciliario. Por favor, 
entregue las baterías utilizadas en los lugares de recolección o en los negocios 
donde las venden. Nunca arroje baterías al fuego. 

Uso del equipo 
Recorte de los pelos nasales (cabezal redondo) 

1. Extraiga la tapa protectora. 
2. Encienda el aparato. 
3. Inserte el cabezal de corte con cuidado en la nariz y empezar a recortar 

los vellos nasales con movimientos circulares suaves de lo cortapelos. 
4. Apague el cortapelos y vuelva a colocar la tapa protectora. 
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Recorte del pelo del oído (cabezal redondo) 
1. Encienda el aparato e inserte con cuidado en el oído externo. 
2. Ejecutar cuidadosamente el cortapelos a lo largo de las partes de la oreja 

con los pelos. 
Para definir el corte (de barba, patillas, zona del cuello, etc.) 

1. Apague el aparato. 
2. Gire el cabezal de la cuchilla redonda hacia la derecha, y retírelo de la 

base para los cabezales. 
3. Coloque el cabezal de la cuchilla plana coincidiendo con la guía y gírelo 

hacia la izquierda hasta que se haya quedado correctamente encajado. 
4. Deslice la cuchilla siguiendo la línea de corte deseada, sin ejercer ninguna 

presión sobre la piel para evitar cortes. 
5. Para cortar la largura del pelo, utilice el peine. Colóquelo sobre la cuchilla 

plana y elija el nivel de corte deseado. La primera vez, le recomendamos 
empiece por la máxima largura y vaya reduciendo ésta hasta conseguir 
el efecto deseado. 

Cuidado general y Limpieza 
• Compruebe que el aparato está apagado antes de proceder a su 

limpieza. 
• No sumerja el aparato en agua. Utilice un paño húmedo para limpiar la 

superficie del aparato. 
• Limpie el cabezal después de usarlo, utilizando el cepillo suministrado. 
• Para limpiarlo a fondo, deberá extraer el cabezal y enjuagarlo 

suficientemente. Sacuda el cabezal para eliminar el agua, espere hasta 
que se seque y vuelva a colocarlo en el aparato. 

Datos técnicos 
Modelo:   NT-SET.001A 
Suministro de tensión:  2 x 1,5V tipo AA/R6 

Conformidad CE 
Este aparato se ha examinado según las normativas actuales y 
vigentes de la Comunidad Europea, Directiva EMC 2004/108/CE de 
compatibilidad electromagnética y se ha construido según las más 
nuevas especificaciones en razón de la seguridad. 
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La eliminación de la unidad 
Tenga en cuenta el medio ambiente 
Nunca tirar el aparato a la basura normal.  
Este producto cumple con la Directiva Europea 2002/96/EC. 
Elimine el aparato a través de una empresa de evacuación de 

basuras autorizada o por medio del centro de evacuación de basuras 
municipal. 
Tenga en cuenta las normativas actuales en vigor. En caso de duda póngase 
en contacto con el centro de evacuación de basuras. 
El material de embalaje debe desecharse de forma respetuosa con el medio 
ambiente. 
Si desea desechar el aparato, entréguelo en el centro de evacuación de 
basuras municipal para su destrucción.  

Garantía 
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía de 24 meses (*) a partir de la 
fecha de compra, y abarca la reparación sin cargos de mano de obra y 
materiales, de los fracasos debido a defectos de fabricación o componentes 
defectuosos, reservándose el responsable de la garantía, de acuerdo a su 
propia discreción, el derecho a la sustitución por aparato igual o equivalente. 
La garantía no cubre daños causados por mal uso, instalación inadecuada, 
descargas eléctricas, el daño intencional de los equipos o la misma causa 
extraña. La garantía no cubre los daños imputables a caídas, golpes, derrame 
de líquidos, exposición a condiciones extremas del medio ambiente o los 
daños causados por el uso normal de las piezas de plástico o teclados, así 
como por el uso de pilas o acumuladores distintas de las especificadas en el 
manual. 
Si el mal funcionamiento del equipo durante el período de garantía, deberá 
ponerse en contacto con el vendedor establecimiento y enviar la unidad al 
lugar fijado por él, que le siguen el certificado de garantía y su prueba de 
compra. 
El consumidor disfruta de todas las garantías previstas en la Directiva 
1999/44/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 25 de mayo. 
(*) Este plazo será de 12 meses en países fuera de la UE. 
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Cher Client 
Merci d'avoir choisi un produit Haeger. 
Les produits Haeger sont conçus pour le bien-être du consommateur, en 
insistant sur les plus hauts standards de qualité, de fonctionnalité et de design. 
Nous sommes certains de leur satisfaction à l'achat de ce produit. 
Nous supposons que l’utilisateur détient des connaissances générales sur 
l’emploi des appareils électroménagers. 
Avant la première mise en service, lisez attentivement le présent mode 
d’emploi et les instructions de sécurité et familiarisez-vous avec les fonctions de 
l’appareil. Conservez le présent mode d’emploi et le cas échéant, transmettez-
le à des tiers. 

Usage conforme 

N’utilisez cet appareil que pour un usage privé et pour les taches auxquelles il 
est destiné. Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour une utilisation professionnelle. 

Conseils généraux de sécurité 
• Ne laissez en aucun cas l’appareil se mouiller (par ex. par des 

éclaboussures) et ne l’utilisez jamais avec les mains humides. 
• Attention : la lame est extrêmement coupante. Danger de se blesser! 
• L'appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par des 

personnes ayant des capacités physiques ou mentales réduites, si elles sont 
sous surveillance ou s'ils ont été formé à l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute 
sécurité et de comprendre les risques potentiels. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
effectuer le nettoyage et l'entretien de l'appareil, sauf si elles sont de 8 ans 
ou plus et sous surveillance. Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent être tenus 
à l'écart de l'appareil et de son alimentation. 

• Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 
• Attention : Tenez les enfants à l’écart des emballages, qui représentent un 

risque potentiel, par exemple, de suffocation. 
• Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les dommages susceptibles de 

résulter d’une utilisation abusive ou non conforme au mode d’emploi. 
• Utilisez uniquement les accessoires d’origine; l’utilisation d’accessoires autres 

que ceux fournis avec ce produit peut poser des risques sérieux à 
l’utilisateur. 
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• Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique et ne doit pas 
servir à un usage professionnel. 

• Afin de se conformer aux normes de sécurité en vigueur et d’éviter tout 
risque, la réparation d’appareils électriques doit être effectuée par un agent 
qualifié. En cas de panne, envoyez votre appareil à un de nos centres de 
service après-vente. 

Description générale 
1. Peigne 
2. Couvercle de protection 
3. Interrupteur Marche/Arrête 
4. Tête à la lame plate 
5. Base de rangement 
6. Tête ronde 
7. Brosse de nettoyage 

Remplacement de la pile 
Une diminution de la vitesse de fonctionnement indique que la batterie doit 
être remplacée. Pour ouvrir l'appareil, maintenez-le le couvercle du 
compartiment de la batterie vers le haut, faites glisser le couvercle et soulevez-
le. Placez une batterie neuve à l’endroit correspondant,  avec le pole négative 
(-) vers la tête. 
La tondeuse fonctionne avec une batterie de 1,5 V type AA/R6. 
Les piles rechargeables ne peuvent pas être utilisées, car leur tension nominale 
est seulement 1.2V. 
Remettre le couvercle du compartiment batterie et faites-le glisser jusqu'à ce 
qu'il se verrouille en place. 
Attention: ne jetez pas les piles avec vos ordures ménagères. Vous êtes priés de 
vous débarrasser de vos piles usagées auprès d’un service de recyclage 
adéquat ou du fabricant. Ne jetez jamais de piles dans le feu. 

Utilisation de l’appareil 
Découper poils du nez (tête ronde) 

1. Retirez le couvercle de protection. 
2. Tournez l’appareil en marche. 
3. Insérez la tête de coupe avec précaution dans le nez et commencer à 

tailler les poils du nez avec des mouvements circulaires lisses des 
tondeuses. 
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4. Tournez la tondeuse hors tension et remettre le couvercle de protection. 
Poils des oreilles (tête ronde) 

1. Tournez la tondeuse en marche et insérer doucement dans l'oreille 
externe. 

2. Passer délicatement la tondeuse le long des parties de l'oreille avec des 
poils. 

Pour définir la coupe (barbe, pattes, zone du cou, etc.) 
1. Éteignez l’appareil. 
2. Tournez la tête de la lame ronde vers la droite, puis retirez-la de la base 

pour têtes. 
3. Placez la tête à lame plate en la faisant coïncider avec le guide et faites-

la pivoter vers la gauche jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit correctement emboîtée. 
4. Faites glisser la lame en suivant la ligne de coupe désirée, sans exercer 

aucune pression sur la peau pour éviter de vous couper. 
5. Utilisez le peigne pour raccourcir la longueur des cheveux. Placez-le sur la 

lame plate et choisissez le niveau de coupe souhaité. La première fois, 
nous vous recommandons de commencer par la longueur maximum et de 
réduire celle-ci jusqu’à obtention du résultat souhaité. 

Nettoyage et entretien général 
• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est bien éteint avant de le nettoyer. 
• Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans l’eau. Essuyez les surfaces à l’aide d’un 

chiffon humide. 
• Nettoyez la tête de tonte après utilisation à l’aide de la brosse de 

nettoyage fournie. 
• Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, retirez la tête et rincez-la correctement. 

Egouttez tout excédent d’eau, laissez sécher et replacez la tête sur 
l’appareil. 

Données techniques 
Modèle:   NT-SET.001A 
Alimentation:   1 Pile 1,5V AA/R6 

Conformité CE 
Cet appareil a été contrôlé d’âpres toutes les directives 
européennes actuelles applicables, Directive EMC 2004/108/CE 
concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique et à été fabrique 



Français 
 

Mode d’emploi 16 

en respect des réglementations techniques de sécurité les plus 
récentes. 

Mise au rebut 
Rappelons de notre environnement 
L’appareil ne doit jamais être jeté dans la poubelle domestique 
normale.  
Ce produit est soumis à la directive européenne 2002/96/EC. 

Eliminez l’appareil par l’intermédiaire d’une entreprise de traitement des 
déchets autorisée ou via le service de recyclage de votre commune. 
Veuillez respecter les règlements actuellement en vigueur. En cas de doutes, 
contactez votre organisation de recyclage. 
Procédez à une élimination des matériaux d’emballage respectueuse de 
l’environnement. 
Lorsque vous vous débarrassez de l'appareil, l'élimine dans un environnement 
(centre de recyclage, par exemple). 

Garantie 
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie de 24 mois (*) à compter de la date 
d'achat et couvre la réparation gratuitement avec le travail manuel et du 
matériel, des dommages dus à des défauts de fabrication ou de pièces 
défectueuses, en réservant les responsables sous garantie, selon sa propre 
discrétion, le droit de substitution, ou un appareil similaire. 
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, 
mauvaise installation, décharges électriques, dommage intentionnel de 
l'appareil ou les causes de l'étrange même. La garantie ne couvre pas les 
dommages attribuables à des chutes, ainsi, les bosses, les déversements, 
l'exposition à des conditions extrêmes de l'environnement ou les dommages 
causés par une utilisation normale des pièces en plastique ou des claviers, ainsi 
que par l'utilisation d'autres batteries que celles spécifiées dans le manuel. 
Si l'appareil tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, vous devez 
contacter l'établissement de vente et remettre l'appareil à l'endroit désigné par 
lui, lui causant d'accompagner le certificat de garantie et une preuve d'achat. 
Le consommateur bénéficie de toutes les garanties prévues par la directive 
1999/44/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 25 Mai. 
(*) Cette période est de 12 mois dans les pays en dehors de l'UE. 
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